## 2022 Regular Session

## HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 66

## BY REPRESENTATIVE LARVADAIN

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Julius L. Mines for his accomplishments.

WHEREAS, Julius L. Mines served his country during World War II as a member of the United States Navy from December 2, 1943, until February 22, 1946; and

WHEREAS, after completing his military service, Mr. Mines married the love of his life, Cleo Crittle, on May 22, 1955; to their union, three daughters were born: Arlene, Thea, and Theda; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mines was a lifetime member of Newman United Methodist Church of Alexandria, Louisiana; he served on the church's board of trustees and as its treasurer; he has worked with the church's finance department and was the chairperson of the Phase 1 Building Committee of the new church; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mines is a bricklayer by trade who belonged to Bricklayers Local Chapter #7 in the Alexandria and Lake Charles regions; he was also a fifty-year member of Acme Lodge #43 and a member of Harmony Civic 7 Social Club of Alexandria and Rapides Metro Lions Club; and

WHEREAS, Julius L. Mines is most deserving of recognition for his service to his church, for his military service, and for his civic involvement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Julius L. Mines for his accomplishments and does hereby extend sincere hopes that he continue to enjoy a healthy and rewarding life. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Julius Mines.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES